

No. 21-10806

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS,
STATE OF MISSOURI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Case No. 2:21-cv-00067-Z

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER RULE 27.3
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE STAY AND FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY

Director

EREZ REUVENI

Assistant Director

BRIAN C. WARD

Senior Litigation Counsel

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division

Office of Immigration Litigation,

District Court Section

P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station

Washington, DC 20044

JOSEPH A. DARROW

Trial Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Defendants are likely to succeed on appeal.....	2
A. MPP’s termination is not reviewable.....	2
B. Terminating MPP does not violate § 1225	4
C. The Secretary’s decision to terminate MPP satisfies the APA.....	6
II. The balance of equities strongly favors a stay.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	10
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	9
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	10
<i>Texas Ass’n of Manufacturers v. United States Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2015)	4, 5
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	6

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225	1, 3
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f).....	11

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)(5).....	6
